## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- E. If the broker assists any person or persons not licensed as surplus lines brokers by serving as a reporting broker for purposes of section 2005, 2015, 2016 or 2017 with respect to insurance coverage not procured by the broker.
- Sec. 4. 24-A MRSA §2015, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1973, c. 585, §12, is further amended to read:
- 1. Each broker shall keep in his office in this State a full and true record of each surplus lines coverage procured by him, including a copy of each daily report, if any, a copy of each certificate of insurance issued by him, books of account in which financial entries are recorded respecting these transactions and such of the following items as may be applicable:
  - A. Amount of the insurance;
  - B. Gross premium charged;
  - C. Return premium paid, if any;
  - D. Rate of premium charged upon the several items of property;
  - E. Effective date of the contract, and the terms thereof;
  - F. Name and address of each insurer on the direct risk and the proportion of the entire risk assumed by such insurer if less than the entire risk:
  - G. Name and address of the insured;
  - H. Brief general description of the property or risk insured and where located or to be performed; and
  - I. Other information as may be required by the superintendent.

Effective July 16, 1986.

#### CHAPTER 565

S.P. 673 - L.D. 1741

AN ACT to Clarify the Status of Vocational Education in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §8451, sub-§2, ¶E, as enacted
  by PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. Vocational Region 6; meeting. The secretary or treasurer of Vocational Region 6 shall call a meeting of the superintendent's advisory committee of Vocational Region 6 within 30 days after this section becomes effective. The advisory committee shall vote at that meeting on how the treasurer shall divide the monetary assets of the region among the various vocational programs being delivered in Washington County or to be delivered through vocational centers which might be established at either Calais or Machias.
- Sec. 3. Effective date. Section 1 of this bill shall become effective 121 days after the Legislature adjourns. Section 2 shall become effective 90 days after the Legislature adjourns.

Effective July 16, 1986, unless otherwise indicated.

#### CHAPTER 566

H.P. 1206 - L.D. 1713

AN ACT to Amend the Date on Which Quarterly Campaign Reports are Due.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 21-A MRSA §1017, sub-§2, ¶F, as enacted
  by PL 1985, c. 161, §6 and as amended by PL 1985, c.
  383, §14, is further amended to read:
  - F. Unless further reports will be filed in relation to a later election in the same calendar year, the disposition of any surplus or deficit in excess of \$50 shown in the reports described in paragraph E shall be reported quarterly to the commission on the first day within 15 days following the end of each quarter of the State's fiscal year, until the surplus is disposed of or the deficit is liquidated. The first report is not required until the first 15th day of the quarter beginning at least 90 days from the date of the election. The reports may either be filed